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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature 

1939 



RESOLVE IN FAVOR OF BURLEIGH E. BEAN 

Chapter 89 

737 

CHAP. 90 

RESOLVE, Creating a Recess Committee on Wage and Hour Legislation. 

Recess Committee on Wage and Hour Legislation, created. Resolved: 
That there be, and hereby is, created a legislative recess committee to con­
sist of I member of the senate to be appointed by the president of the sen­
ate and 2 members of the house of representatives to be appointed by 
the speaker of the house and 2 citizens of the state not members of the 
89th legislature, representing industry, and 2 citizens of the state represent­
ing labor, to be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent ot 
the council, which committee shall be known as the "Committee on Wage 
and Hour Legislation." Said committee shall meet as soon as convenient 
after appointment and organize by electing a chairman and secretary. 

Said committee shall investigate and consider whether or not it is 
necessary or desirable for the state of Maine to enact legislation relative 
to minimum wages and ma..-..;:imum hours of employment in industry or 
othenvise regulating standards of employment. 

Said committee shall consider and study existing federal legislation on 
this subject, together with laws existing in other states and countries and 
determine, so far as possible, the results experienced thereunder and the 
probable effect of such legislation upon labor, industry and the public 
if such legislation is e'nacted in Maine. 

Said committee shall report its findings and recommendations to the 
90th legislature and in the event that said committee finds it desirable that 
such legislation be enacted it shall draft a bill or bills for that purpose 
and have same presented to the 90th legislature. 

Members of said committee shall receive their actual expenses incurred 
in the discharge of their duties as members therof, said expenses to be 
approved by the governor and council, but such sum is not to exceed, 
however, the sum of $5°0. 

Approved April 21. 1939. 

Chapter 90 

RESOLVE, in Favor of Burleigh E. Bean, of Waite. 

Burleigh E. Bean; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of $I2 per 
month be, and hereby is, granted to Burleigh E. Bean, of Waite, to be paid 
quarterly from the general funds of the state. Said pension shall begin 
July I, I939, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature. 

Approved April 21. 1939. 
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